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8-PORT 10/100Mbps ETHERNET SWITCH
WITH 4 POE PORTS
DES-1008P

POWER ADAPTER
51VDC1.25A

If any of these items are missing from your packaging, contact
your reseller.

%

Warning: Using a power adapter with a different voltage rating
will damage and void the warranty of this product.

For the full product manual, please refer to the website: www.dlink.com

INTRODUCTION

The D-Link DES-1008PA is a 10/100Mbps PoE unmanaged switch capable of feeding power

to Power over Ethernet (PoE) devices such as network cameras. The DES-1008PA has 8 ports
operating at 10/100Mbps and 4 ports (Ports 1 to 4) with PoE, making it ideal for home and small
office businesses with limited budgets.
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PRODUCT
SETUP

BEFORE SETTING UP THE DES-1008PA

Please follow the steps below to set up the switch:

-

. Install the DES-1008PA in a cool and dry place. Refer to the Technical Specifications for the
acceptable operating temperature and humidity ranges.

N

Install the switch in a site free from strong electromagnetic sources, vibration, dust, and direct
sunlight.

3. Leave at least 10 cm of space on the left and right-hand side of the switch for ventilation.

4. Visually inspect the power jack and make sure that it is securely connected to the power
adapter.

&Do not stack any devices on top of the switch.

CONNECTING THE DES-1008PA TO YOUR NETWORK

S

A. POWER

Plug the AC power cord into a free wall socket, then plug the other end of the DC power jack
into the power outlet of the DES-1008PA. The Power LED will illuminate, confirming that the
device has powered up successfully.

B. PoE PORTS (PORTS 1 -4)
The PoE ports can supply up to 15.4 watts, with a total PoE budget of 58 watts, allowing users
to attach IEEE 802.3af compliant devices to the DES-1008PA.

C. 10/100Mbps PORTS (PORTS 1 - 8)

These ports offer network speeds of either 10Mbps or 100Mbps and can operate in half and full-
duplex transfer modes. These ports also support automatic MDI/MDIX crossover, eliminating the
need for crossover cables or uplink ports. Each port can be connected directly to a server, hub,
router, or switch using regular straight-through twisted-pair Ethernet cables.

DES-1008PA D-Link
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ENGLISH

LED INDICATORS

DES-1008PA

8
W Link/Act

The LED indicators allow you to monitor, diagnose, and troubleshoot any potential problem within the

switch, connection, or attached devices.

System Power:

Green Power on
Off Power off
Link/Act:
Solid Light When the Link/ACT LED lights on, the port is successfully connected to Ethernet
network.
Blinking When the Link/ACT LED is blinking, the port is transmitting or receiving data on the
Fast Ethernet network.
Off No link.
MAX:
Green Power being output to attached PDs has exceeded 43W.
Off Power being output to attached PDs is less than 43W.
Blinking Green | Power output to attached PDs has reached the maximum power budget of 58W. No
additional PDs can be powered.
PoE Ports:
Green A PD is connected and the port is supplying power.
Off No PD is connected to the port.
D-Link DES-1008PA




TROUBLESHOOTING

SETUP AND CONFIGURATION PROBLEMS
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1. WHAT SHOULD | DO IF THE POWER LED DOES NOT LIGHT UP?
- Check if the power adapter is connected properly to the wall socket and the back of the device.

2. WHAT SHOULD | DO IF A CONNECTED DEVICE IS NOT DETECTED?
- Ensure the Link/Act LED for the port the device is connected to is illuminated or flashing. If not,
try using a new LAN cable.

3. WHAT SHOULD |1 DO IF A POE DEVICE IS NOT BEING POWERED BY THE DES-1008PA?

- Ensure that the PoE device is connected to one of the four PoE enabled ports (1 to 4) and the
connected PoE devices do not exceed the maximum power budget of 58 W.

DES-1008PA D-Link
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TECHNICAL SUPPORT

You can find software updates and user documentation on the D-Link website.

Tech Support for customers in

Australia:

Tel: 1300-766-868

24/7 Technical Support

Web: http://www.dlink.com.au
E-mail: support@dlink.com.au

India:

Tel: +91-832-2856000

Toll Free 1800-233-0000
Web: www.dlink.co.in

E-Mail: helpdesk@dlink.co.in

Singapore, Thailand, Indonesia,
Malaysia, Philippines, Vietham:
Singapore - www.dlink.com.sg

Thailand - www.dlink.co.th

Indonesia - www.dlink.co.id

Malaysia - www.dlink.com.my

Philippines - www.dlink.com.ph

Vietnam - www.dlink.com.vn

Korea:

Tel : +82-2-2028-1810

Monday to Friday 9:00am to 6:00pm
Web : http://d-link.co.kr

E-mail : g2b@d-link.co.kr

New Zealand:

Tel: 0800-900-900

24/7 Technical Support
Web: http://www.dlink.co.nz
E-mail: support@dlink.co.nz

South Africa and Sub Sahara
Region:
Tel: +27 12 661 2025

08600 DLINK (for South Africa only)
Monday to Friday 8:30am to 9:00pm South
Africa Time
Web: http://www.d-link.co.za
E-mail: support@d-link.co.za

D-Link

D-Link Middle East - Dubai, U.A.E.
Plot No. S31102,

Jebel Ali Free Zone South,

P.O.Box 18224, Dubai, U.A.E.

Tel: +971-4-8809022

Fax: +971-4-8809066 / 8809069

Technical Support: +971-4-8809033

General Inquiries: info.me@dlinkmea.com
Tech Support: support.me@dlinkmea.com

Egypt

1, Makram Ebeid Street - City Lights Building
Nasrcity - Cairo, Egypt

Floor 6, office C2

Tel.: +2 02 26718375 - +2 02 26717280
Technical Support: +2 02 26738470

General Inquiries: info.eg@dlinkmea.com
Tech Support: support.eg@dlinkmea.com

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Office # 84 ,

Al Khaleej Building ( Mujamathu Al-Khaleej)
Opp. King Fahd Road, Olaya

Riyadh - Saudi Arabia

Tel: +966 1121 70008

Technical Support:

+966 1121 70009

General Inquiries: info.sa@ dlinkmea.com
Tech Support: support.sa@ dlinkmea.com

Pakistan

Islamabad Office:

61-A, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area,
Suite # 11, EBC, Saudi Pak Tower,
Islamabad - Pakistan

Tel.: +92-51-2800397, 2800398
Fax: +92-51-2800399

Karachi Office:

D-147/1, KDA Scheme # 1,

Opposite Mudassir Park, Karsaz Road,
Karachi — Pakistan

Phone: +92-21-34548158, 34326649
Fax: +92-21-4375727

Technical Support: +92-21-34548310, 34305069

General Inquiries: info.pk@dlinkmea.com
Tech Support: support.pk@dlinkmea.com

DES-1008PA



TECHNICAL SUPPORT

Iran

Unit 5, 5th Floor, No. 20, 17th Alley , Bokharest
St. , Argentine Sq. ,

Tehran IRAN

Postal Code : 1513833817

Tel: +98-21-88880918,19

+98-21-88706653,54

General Inquiries: info.ir@dlinkmea.com

Tech Support: support.ir@dlinkmea.com

Morocco

M.L.T.C

Route de Nouaceur angle RS et CT 1029
Bureau N° 312 ET 337

Casablanca , Maroc

Phone : +212 663 72 73 24

Email: support.na@dlinkmea.com

Lebanon RMA center
Dbayeh/Lebanon

PO Box:901589

Tel: +961 4 54 49 71 Ext:14
Fax: +961 4 54 49 71 Ext:12
Email: taoun@dlinkmea.com

Bahrain
Technical Support: +973 1 3332904

Kuwait:
Technical Support: + 965 22453939 / +965
22453949

Turkiye

Buyukdere Cad. Ferro Plaza No:155
D: 1 K: 1 Zincirlikuyu / Istanbul

Tel: +90 (212) 289-56-59

Email: info.tr@dlink.com.tr

DES-1008PA
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KOMMNEKT
NMOCTABKWU

COOEPXWMMOE

PYCCKUM

%

KOMMYTATOP C 8 MOPTAMM 10/100 MBUT/C

(MOPThbI 1-4 C NOOAEPXKOW POE)
DES-1008PA

AOANTEP NUTAHUA
51 B MOCTOAHHOIO TOKA, 1,25 A

Ecnu 4To-nnGo 13 NepeuncneHHoro oTCyTCTBYeET, 06paTnTech K
NOCTaBLLWKY.

MpepynpexaeHue: Vicnonb3oBaHne agantepa nuTaHus ¢
OPYrIM 3Ha4YeHMeM MakcymasibHO AOMYCTUMOTO HanpsiKeHNs
npvBeAEeT K NOBPEXAEHUIO YCTPOWUCTBA U @HHYNIMPOBaHWIO
rapaHTUM Ha AaHHbIA NPOAYKT.

3a nogpo6HbLIM PYKOBOACTBOM MOMb30BaTeNsl, NoxanyincTa, 3anaute Ha Web-cant www.dlink.com

BBEOEHUWE

Heynpaensemsiii kommyTaTtop D-Link DES-1008PA obecneuviBaet nepeaadvy nutaHus vyepes
Power over Ethernet (PoE) Ha pasnuuHble ceTeBble yCTpoincTBa, Hanpumep, |IP-kamepsbl. DES-
1008PA ocHalueH 8 noptamu 10/100 Méut/c (nopTel 1-4 noaaepxusatot PoE). KommyTatop
ABNSETCA naeanbHbIM peLleHnem Ans AoMaLLHKX nonb3oBatenen u manoro 6usHeca.

H D-Link DES-1008PA



YCTAHOBKA

YCTAHOBKA DES-1008PA

Moxanyiicra, BbINOMHUTE CriedytoLlme LWary Ans yCTaHOBKM KOMMyTaTopa:

-

. YcraHosute DES-1008PA B cyxom 1 npoxnagHoM mecte. Paboyasi Temnepartypa n
BIIaXKHOCTb AOMMKHBI COOTBETCTBOBATb A0MYCTUMbIM 3HAYEHUSIM, YKa3aHHbIM B TEXHUYECKUX
XapaKTepucTukax ycTpoiicTBa.

NNADDAd

~

N

. MecTo, B KOTOPOM YCTaHOBIEH KOMMYTaTOP, AOMHKHO BbITb 3aLUMLLEHO OT CUITLHOMO
371eKTPOMAarHUTHOrO M3nyyeHus, BUBpaLum, nbifiv U NPSIMOro COfTHEYHOrO CBETa.

w

. OctaBbTe He MeHee 10 cm NpocTpaHCTBa CrieBa 1 cnpasa OT KOMMYyTaTopa A5t AOCTaTOYHON
BEHTUNALMN.

4. OcMOTpUTE pasbem NUTaHWS U y6eauTech, YTO K HEMY MIOTHO MOAKIIHOYEH afanTep NUTaHMUs.

&He pa3melLanTe Kakue-nu6o ycTporcTBa Ha NOBEPXHOCTU KOMMYyTaTopa.

MOAKNIOYEHUWE DES-1008PA k CETH

R

51V == 1.25A

A.MUTAHUE

MopkntounTe aganTep NUTaHUS K 3NIEKTPUYECKON PO3ETKE U K pasbemy nutaHus DES-
1008PA. MoaTBepxaeHemM TOMy, YTO NMUTaHUE NOL4AETCS Ha YCTPONCTBO, ByaeT
CNY>XWUTb ropsLLMIA nHaukatop Power.

B.MOPTbI PoE (MOPTbI 1 - 4)

Ha kaxgbii nopt POE nogaetcs nuTaHne MowwHoCTh0 Ao 15,4 BT (06wmn 6rogxeT
MoLHocTh PoE cocTaensieT 58 BT), 4To faeT BO3MOXHOCTL MOMNb30BaTeNsM NOAKMoYaTh
kK DES-1008PA ycTpoiictea, coBMecTumble co cTaHaapTom |IEEE 802.3af.

B.NMOPTbI 10/100 M6uT/c (MOPTbI 1 - 8)

[aHHble nopTel o6ecnevmBaloT nepeaady AaHHbIX Ha ckopoctn 10 M6wuT/c unn 100
M6wuT/c n moryT paboTaTb B pexumMax norHoro v nonyagynnekca. NomMmmmo aT1oro, nopTbl
nogaepxmBatoT aBTomaTndeckoe onpegeneHne MDI/MDIX, ycTpaHsis HeobxoanmocTb
MCMOMNb30BaHNs NepekpecTHbIX kabenew unu uplink-noptos. Kaxabii nopT MOXeT 6bITh
NOAKITHOYEH HaNpPsIMYIo K CepBepy, KOHLIEHTPaTopy, MapLLpyTU3aTopy Ui KOMMyTaTopy
C MOMOLLbIO CTaHAapTHOro «npsimoro» Ethernet-kabensi Ha ocHoBe BUTON Napbl.

DES-1008PA D-Link n
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NHOMKATOPbGI

DES-1008PA

8
B Link/Act

MHamkaTopbl nomoratoT BecTu HabnogeHve, AVAarHoCTuKy, a Takxe BbINOJTHATb NMOUCK U YCTpaHeHue
HeucnpaBHOCTEN Ha KOMMYTaTOpPe U Ha NOAKMIOYEHHOM YCTPONCTBE.

Uupukatop System Power:

Foput MuTaHve BKoYeHO
3eJ1eHbIM
He roput MuTaHVe BbIKIIOYEHO
UupgukaTtop Link/Act :
Foput Mpw ycnelwHom nogkntodeHnm k Ethernet-cetn unamkatop Link/ACT roput nocTosiHHO.
NMOCTOAHHO
Mwuraet Bo Bpemsi nepenayn unu nonyyenusi faHHblx B cetn Fast Ethernet unamkatop Link/
ACT muraer.
He roput Het coeanHerns
MAX :
Foput MHamkaTop roput B criyyae, Koraa 3Ha4eHue BbIXOAHOW MOLLHOCTY npeBbllaeT 43 BT.
3eneHbIM [ononHuTenbHble YCTpoiicTBa ¢ noaaepxkoi POE He MoryT 6bITb NOAKMIOYEHbI.
He roput MHAavKkaTop He ropuT, ecnm 3Ha4eHne BbIXOAHOW MOLLHOCTU MeHee 43 BT.
Mwuraet MpeBbllweHa MakcmarnbHO AoNyCcTUMas MOLLHOCTb, NoTpebnsemas nutaembiMu
3eneHbIM ycTtporcteamu (58 BT). BHoBb nofkrntoyeHHble ycTpoiicTea PoE He ByayT nonyyats
nuTaxue.
PoE Ports :
Foput YcTpoiicTBo ¢ noaaepkkon PoE ycnelwHo nogkntoyeHo, 1 nopT nonyyaeT nutaHue.
3eneHbIM
Mwuraet YcTpoiicTBo ¢ nogaepxkon PoE He nogknoyeHo.
3€eN1eHbIM
D-Link

DES-1008PA




NMOUCK N YCTPAHEHUE

MPOBNEMbI YCTAHOBKW/ N HACTPOWKW

1. YTO OENATb, ECNX HE TOPUT UHOUKATOP NMUTAHUA?
- Y6eauTech, YTO aganTep NUTaHUS NMOTHO NOAKIMIOYEH K ANEKTPUYECKoi po3eTke U Kk pasbemy
Ha ycTpoWncTee.

NNADDAd

2. YTO OENATb, ECNU NOAKNOYEHHOE YCTPONCTBO HE OBHAPYXXEHO?
- Y6eauTech, YTO MHAMKATOP MopTa ropuT U Muraet. B npoTrBHOM criyyae, nonpobyiite
ucnonb3oBaTb apyroii LAN-kabenb.

3. YTO OENATb, ECIIU YCTPOWUCTBO POE HE MONMYYAET MUTAHUE OT

KOMMYTATOPA DES-1008PA?
- Y6eguTech, 4To yCTPOMUCTBO POE NOAKIIOYEHO K OAHOMY M3 YETbIPEX NOPTOB C nogaepxkon PoOE
(1-4) n BromKeT MakcMMaribHON MOLLHOCTM (58 BT) He NpeBbILEeH.

DES-1008PA D-Link



PYCCKUM

TEXHUYECKUNE XAPAKTEPUCTUKU

CraHpaapThbl

IEEE802.3 10BASE-T Ethernet

IEEE802.3u 100BASE-TX Fast Ethernet

YnpaeneHue notokom IEEE802.3x B pexume nonHoro aynnekca
IEEE802.3af Power over Ethernet

®DyHKUun PoE

Moptbl PoE: Mopt 1-4

Mopava nutanus Ha yctponcteo: o 15,4 B
BromxeT moluHocTn PoE: 58 BT

CKopocTb nepeAayun AaHHbIX
Ethernet:

10 M6uTt/c (nonygynnekc)

20 M6wuT/c (NonHbIA Aynnekc)
Fast Ethernet:

100 M6uT/c (nonyaynnekc)
200 M6uTt/c (nonHbI gynnekc)

BHewHun aganTtep nuTaHus
MuTaHve Ha Bxoge: 100~240 B nepemeHHoro Toka, 50/60 My
MuTaHwne Ha Bbixoge: 51 B/1,25 A

Pa3mepbl
140 X 77 X 27 mm

UnamkaTopbl
CoeamnHeHune/AktneHocTb/CkopocTb/MopTel PoE
PWR/MAX

YcnoBus akcnnyaTauuu

Pabouyas Temnepatypa: ot 0° go 40°C
Temnepartypa xpaHeHus: ot -10° go 70°C
BnaxHocTb:

Mpw akcnnyatauum: ot 10% Ao 90%

Mpwn xpareHuu: ot 5% po 90%

Ceptudmkarnbl
CE

FCC

UL,CB

LVD

D-Link

DES-1008PA



TEXHUWYECKAA NMOOOEPXKA

O6HOBMEHMSI NPOrpaMMHOro obecneyeHns n AoKyMeHTauust 4OCTynHbl Ha VHTepHeTt-cante D-Link.
D-Link npegoctaBnsiet 6ecnnartHyto NOAAEPXKY AN KNMEHTOB B TEYEHME rapaHTUMHOMO CpokKa.
KnuneHTtbl MoryT o6patuTbest B rpynny TexHuyeckon nogaepxkm D-Link no TenedoHy unm yepes

WHTepHeT.

TexHuueckast nogaepxka komnaHum D-Link paboTaeT B KpyrnocyTO4HOM PEXUME EXEAHEBHO,
KpoMe omumanbHbIX NPa3aHUYHbIX AHEN. 3BOHOK GecnnaTHeblii no Bcer Poccum.

TexHuyeckasa nogaepxka D-Link:

8-800-700-5465

TexHnyeckasn noaaepxka yepes UHTepHeT:

http://www.dlink.ru
e-mail: support@dlink.ru

OPUCHI

Poccus

Mocksa, 'padbckmin nepeynok, 14
Ten. : +7 (495) 744-00-99
E-mail: mail@dlink.ru

Ykpaina

Kuis, Byn. Mexwuripcbka, 87-A
Ten.: +38 (044) 545-64-40
E-mail: ua@dlink.ua

Moldova

Chisinau; str.C.Negruzzi-8
Tel:+373(22) 80-81-07
E-mail:info@dlink.md

Benapycb

MiHck, np-T HesanexHacui, 169
Tan.: +375 (17) 218-13-65
E-mail: support@dlink.by

KasakctaH
Anmartbl, K. Kypmarrasbl, 143 yn

Ten.: +7 (727) 378-55-90
E-mail: almaty@dlink.ru

EAL

DES-1008PA

Zujuutnuh

Bplhwl, Mwdpwptu 3-pn
punuduu, 23/5

Zkn. +374 (10) 39-86-67
El. thnun' info@dlink.am

Logdo®mnggam

0000, Js@M0X 60l Jmbs N4
Gow.: +995 (032) 220-77-01
E-mail: info@dlink.ge

Latvija

Riga, Lielirbes iela 27
Tel.: +371 (6) 761-87-03
E-mail: info@dlink.lv

Lietuva

Vilnius, Zirmany 139-303
Tel.: +370 (5) 236-36-29
E-mail: info@dlink.It

Eesti
E-mail: info@dlink.ee

D-Link
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CONTENIDO DEL
EMPAQUE

CONTENIDOS

SWITCH 8 PUERTOS ETHERNET 10/100Mbps
CON 4 PUERTOS POE
DES-1008PA

FUENTE DE ALIMENTACION
51VDC1.25A

|
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=z
<
o
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Si alguno de estos elementos no se encuentra en su empaque,
pongase en contacto con su distribuidor.

Advertencia: El uso de una fuente de alimentacién con distinto
voltaje puede ser perjudicial y anular la garantia de este
producto.

Para ver el manual completo del producto, por favor consulte la pagina web www.dlink.com

INTRODUCCION

ElI DES-1008PA de D-Link es un switch 10/100Mbps PoE no administrable capaz de alimentar
con energia a dispositivos a través de Ethernet (PoE) como camaras de red. El DES-1008PA
tiene 8 puertos que operan en 10/100Mbps con 4 puertos con capacidad PoE (puertos del 1 al 4)
ideal para el hogar y las pequefias empresas de oficinas con presupuestos limitados.

14 D-Link DES-1008PA



INSTALACION DEL PRODUCTO

ANTES DE INSTALAR EL DES-1008PA

Por favor, siga los siguientes pasos para configurar el switch:

-

. Instale el DES-1008PA en un lugar fresco y seco. Consulte las especificaciones técnicas
sobre los rangos de temperatura y humedad aceptables para un buen funcionamiento.

N

Instale el switch en un sitio libre de: fuerte emision electromagnética, vibracion, polvo y luz
solar directa.

3. Deje al menos 10 cm de espacio en la parte izquierda y derecha del switch para la
ventilacion.

4. Inspeccione visualmente el conector de alimentacion y asegurese de que esta bien
conectado al adaptador de corriente.

&No apile ningun dispositivo en la parte superior del switch.

CONEXION DEL DES-1008PA A SU RED

vl

51V =2 1.25A

A. ENERGIA

Conecte el cable de alimentacion AC a una toma de corriente libre, a continuacion,
conecte el otro extremo del conector de alimentacién DC al conector del switch DES-
1008PA. EI LED de encendido se iluminara lo que confirma que el dispositivo se ha
encendido con éxito.

B. PUERTOS PoE (puertos 1-4)

Los puertos PoE pueden suministrar hasta 15,4 watts, con un presupuesto PoE total
de 58 watts, lo que permite a los usuarios conectar un dispositivo compatible con IEEE
802.3af al DES-1008PA.

C. PUERTOS 10/100Mbps (PUERTOS 1-8)

Estos puertos ofrecen velocidades de red de 10Mbps y 100Mbps, y pueden funcionar
en los modos de transferencia Half y Full Duplex. Estos puertos también son
compatibles con auto MDI / MDIX para cable cruzado, eliminando la necesidad de
cables cruzados o puertos de enlace ascendente. Cada puerto puede ser conectado
directamente a un servidor, hub, router, o cambiar el uso de cables directos regulares
Ethernet de par trenzado.

DES-1008PA D-Link
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INDICADORES LED

DES-1008PA

8
B Link/Act

Los indicadores LED le permiten monitorear, diagndsticar y solucionar cualquier problema potencial
dentro del switch, la conexion, o los dispositivos conectados.

System Power :

- Verde Encendido

o

2 Apagado Apagado

&

7} Link/Act :

w Luz Fija Cuando las luces LED Link/ACT estan encendidas, el puerto esta correctamente

conectado a la red Ethernet.

Luz Cuando las luces LED Link/ACT estan parpadeando, el puerto esta transmitiendo o
Parpadeante recibiendo datos en la red Fast Ethernet.
Apagada Sin enlace
MAX :
Verde Cuando la potencia de salida hacia los dispositivos esta sobre 43W. No pueden ser
alimentados mas dispositivos adicionales.
Apagado Cuando el sistema esta utilizando menos de 43W.
Luz verde La salida de potencia hacia los PDs adjuntos ha alcanzado el presupuesto de
parpadeante potencia maximo de 58W. No es possible alimentar PDs adicionales.
PoE Ports :
Verde Cuando el dispositivo PoE alimentado (PD) esta conectado y el puerto del equipo

suministra energia con éxito.

Apagado No hay dispositivo PoE alimentado (PD) conectado.

D-Link DES-1008PA



SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

PROBLEMAS DE INSTALACION Y CONFIGURACION

1. ¢: QUE DEBO HACER Sl EL INDICADOR DE ENERGIA NO SE ENCIENDE?
- Compruebe si el adaptador de corriente esta conectado correctamente a la toma de corriente y
a la parte posterior del dispositivo.

2. ;QUE DEBO HACER S| UN DISPOSITIVO CONECTADO NO SE DETECTA?
- Asegurese de que el LED del puerto se ilumina o parpadea. Si no es asi, pruebe utilizando un
nuevo cable LAN.

3. ;QUE DEBO HACER S| UN DISPOSITIVO POE NO ES ALIMENTADO POR EL DES-
1008PA?
- Asegurese de que el dispositivo PoE esta conectado a uno de los cuatro puertos PoE (del 1 al 4)
y los dispositivos PoE conectados no superen el presupuesto maximo de potencia de 58 W.

TONVdS3
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SOPORTE TECNICO

Usted puede encontrar actualizaciones de softwares o firmwares y documentacioén para usuarios a
través de nuestro sitio www.dlinkla.com

SOPORTE TECNICO PARA USUARIOS EN LATINO AMERICA

Soporte técnico a través de los siguientes teléfonos de D-Link

PAIS NUMERO
Argentina 0800 - 12235465
6' Chile 800 260200
'<Zt Colombia 01800 - 0180073
o Costa Rica 0800 - 0521478
ﬂ Ecuador 1800 - 035465
El Salvador 800 - 6335
Guatemala 1800 - 8350255
México 01800 - 0626270
Panama 011 008000525465
Pera 0800 - 00968
Venezuela 0800 - 1005767

Soporte Técnico de D-Link a través de Internet
Horario de atencion Soporte Técnico en www.dlinkla.com
e-mail: soporte@dlinkla.com & consultas@dlinkla.com
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CONTEUDO DA
EMBALAGEM

ITENS DISPONIVEIS

SWITCH FAST-ETHERNET 8 PORTAS 10/100M COM
4 PORTAS POE
DES-1008PA

ADAPTADOR DE ENERGIA
51VDC1.25A

Se algum desses itens estiver ausente de sua embalagem,
entre em contato com o seu revendedor.

%

AVISO: A utilizagdo de um adaptador de energia com uma
voltagem diferente pode danificar e anular a garantia deste
produto.

o
o
A
-
c
)
c
M
n

Para acessar o manual completo do produto, por favor consulte o website www.dlink.com

INTRODUCAO

O modelo DES-1008PA é um switch ndo gerenciado 10/100Mbps PoE capaz de alimentar
eletricamente dispositivos habilitados com a tecnologia Power over Ethernet (PoE), tais como
cameras de rede IP. O DES-1008PA tem 8 portas operando a portas 10/100Mbps com 4 portas
PoE (portas 1 a 4) capacidade ideal para casa e pequenas empresas.

DES-1008PA D-Link



CONFIGURACOES DO
PRODUTO

ANTES DE INICIAR

Por favor, siga os passos abaixo para configurar o switch:

-

. Instale o DES-1008PA em um lugar fresco e seco. Consulte as especificagdes técnicas para
as faixas de temperatura de operagdo e umidade aceitaveis.

N

Instale o produto em um local livre de uma forte fonte eletromagnética, vibragéo, poeira e luz
solar direta.

3. Deixe pelo menos 10 cm de espaco no lado esquerdo e do lado direito do switch para
ventilagado.

4. Inspecione visualmente o conector de alimentacgéo e certifique-se que ele é totalmente
seguro para o adaptador de energia.

PORTUGUES

& Nao coloque qualquer dispositivo em cima do switch.

CONEXAQ DO DES-1008PA EM SUA REDE

R

51V == 1.25A

A. ENERGIA

Conecte o cabo de alimentacéo a uma tomada de parede livre, em seguida, conecte a outra
extremidade a tomada de energia DC na tomada do DES-1008PA. O LED Power acendera
confirmando que o dispositivo foi ligado com sucesso.

B. PORTAS PoE (portas 1 -4)

As portas PoE podem fornecer até 15,4 Watts de uma capacidade total de 58 Watts PoE,
permitindo aos usuarios conectar um dispositivo compativel com o padrédo IEEE 802.3af ao
DES-1008PA.

C. PORTAS 10/100Mbps (portas 1-8)

Essas portas oferecem velocidades de rede de 10Mbps, 100Mbps e podem operar ao meio e
modos de transferéncia full-duplex. Essas portas também suportam crossover automatico MDI /
MDIX, eliminando a necessidade de cabos crossover ou portas de uplink. Cada porta pode ser
conectada diretamente a um servidor, hub, roteador ou switch usando cabos Ethernet de par
trancado regulares.

D-Link DES-1008PA



LEDS INDICADORES

DES-1008PA

8
W Link/Act

Os indicadores LED permitem monitorar, diagnosticar e solucionar qualquer problema em potencial
dentro do switch, da conexao ou de dispositivos conectados.

System Power :

Verde Produto esta ligado
Desligado Produto esta desligado
Link/Act :
Luz Sélida Quando o LED Link/ACT acender, a porta estara conectada com sucesso a rede
Ethernet. b
o
Piscando Quando o LED Link/ACT piscar, a porta estara transmitindo ou recebendo dados na X
rede Fast-Ethernet. -
- . c
Desligado Sem conexao (o)
c
>
PoE MAX : m
Verde Quando a poténcia de saida do dispositivo € maior que 43W. Nenhum dispositivo

adicional podera ser alimentado.

Desligado Quando o sistema estiver usando menos de 43W.

Piscando Verde | Saida de energia conectada ao PD atingiu o orgamento de energia maximo de 58W.
Nenhum PD adicional pode ser alimentado.

PoE Ports :
Verde Quando o dispositivo PoE alimentado estiver ligado e a porta fornece energia com
sucesso.
Desligado Nenhum dispositivo PoE conectado.

DES-1008PA D-Link



SOLUCAO DE PROBLEMAS

INSTALACAQ E CONFIGURACAO

1. 0 QUE DEVO FAZER SE O LED DE ALIMENTACAO NAO SE ACENDE?
- Verifique se o adaptador de alimentagéo esta conectado corretamente a tomada de parede e
na parte traseira do dispositivo.

2. 0 QUE DEVO FAZER SE UM DISPOSITIVO CONECTADO NAO FOR DETECTADO?
- Certifique-se de que o LED é iluminado Porto ou intermitente. Se néo, tente usar um novo cabo
LAN.

3. 0 QUE DEVO FAZER SE UM DISPOSITIVO POE NAO FOR ALIMENTADO PELO DES-
1008PA?
- Certifique-se de que o dispositivo PoE esta ligado a uma das quatro portas PoE (1 a 4) e os
dispositivos PoE ligados n&o ultrapassem a capacidade de poténcia maxima de 58 W.

PORTUGUES
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SUPORTE TECNICO

Caso tenha duvidas na instalagdo do produto, entre em contato com o Suporte Técnico D-Link.

Acesse o site: www.dlink.com.br/suporte
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LED$ERIE

DES-1008PA

8
W Link/Act
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ISI
KEMASAN

SWITCH ETHERNET 8-PORT 10/100MBPS
DENGAN 4 PORT POE
DES-1008PA

ADAPTOR DAYA
51VDC1.25A

Bila terdapat barang yang kurang dari kemasan Anda, segera
hubungi penjual Anda.

el

Perhatian : Menggunakan adaptor daya dengan voltase yang
berbeda akan merusak dan menghilangkan garansi perangkat.

Untuk manual lengkap, silahkan buka situs www.dlink.com

PENGANTAR

D-Link DES-1008PA adalah switch unmanaged 10/100Mbps PoE yang mampu memberikan
daya ke perangkat Power over Ethernet (PoE) seperti kamera jaringan. DES-1008PA memiliki
8 port yang beroperasi di kecepatan 10/100Mbps dengan 4 port PoE (Port 1 sampai 4) ideal
untuk rumah dan kantor kecil dengan anggaran terbatas.
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PENGATURAN
PERANGKAT

SEBELUM MELAKUKAN PENGATURAN DES-1008PA

Ikuti langkah-langkah di bawah ini untuk mengatur switch:

-

. Instal DES-1008PA di tempat yang dingin dan kering. Lihat Spesifikasi Teknis untuk suhu
operasi dan tingkat kelembapan yang cocok.

2. Pasang switch di area yang bebas dari sumber elektromagnetik yang kuat, getaran, debu dan
sorotan langsung sinar matahari.

3. Sisakan setidaknya ruang 10 cm di sisi kiri dan kanan tombol untuk ventilasi.

4. Periksa secara visual colokan listrik dan pastikan bahwa semuanya telah diamankan ke
adaptor daya.

&Jangan menumpuk perangkat lain di atas switch.

MENGHUBUNGKAN DES-1008PA KE JARINGAN ANDA

S

A. DAYA

Colokkan kabel listrik AC ke stopkontak, kemudian pasang ujung lainnya dari colokan listrik DC
ke DES-1008PA. LED Power akan menyala mengkonfirmasikan bahwa perangkat telah berhasil
dinyalakan.

B. PORT PoE (PORT 1 -4)

Port PoE dapat memasok hingga 15,4 watt, memberikan total daya PoE 58 watt, yang
memungkinkan pengguna untuk memasang perangkat yang sesuai dengan standar IEEE
802.3af ke DES-1008PA.

C. PORT 10/100Mbps (PORT 1-8)

Port ini menawarkan kecepatan jaringan 10Mbps dan 100Mbps serta dapat beroperasi di modus
transfer half dan full-duplex. Port ini juga mendukung MDI/MDIX crossover secara otomatis,
guna menghilangkan kebutuhan akan kabel crossover atau port uplink. Setiap port dapat
dihubungkan langsung ke server, hub, router, atau switch dengan menggunakan kabel Ethernet
twisted-pair straight-through biasa.

D-Link DES-1008PA
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INDICATOR LED

DES-1008PA

8
M Link/Act

Indikator LED memungkinkan Anda untuk memonitor, mendiagnosa, dan memecahkan masalah
potensial dalam switch, koneksi, atau perangkat yang disambungkan.

Sistem Daya :
Hijau Perangkat menyala
Mati Perangkat mati
Link/Act :
Menyala Solid Bila LED Link/ACT menyala, port sudah berhasil terhubung ke jaringan Ethernet.
Berkedip Bila LED Link/ACT berkedip, port sedang mengirim atau menerima data dari jaringan
Fast Ethernet.
Mati Tidak ada koneksi
PoE MAX :
Hijau Ketika output daya perangkat lebih dari 43W. Tidak ada perangkat tambahan yang
dapat diaktifkan.
Mati Ketika sistem menggunakan daya dibawah 43W.
Hijau Berkedip | Output daya ke perangkat yang terhubung telah mencapai limit maksimum dari 58W.
Tidak dapat menambah perangkat lagi.
PoE Ports :
Hijau Bila perangkat bertenaga PoE terhubung dan port berhasil memasokan listrik.
Mati Tidak ada perangkat PoE yang terhubung.
DES-1008PA
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PENANGANAN MASALAH

MASALAH DALAM PENGATURAN DAN KONFIGURASI

1. APA YANG HARUS SAYA LAKUKAN JIKA LED DAYA TIDAK MENYALA?
- Periksa apakah adaptor daya terhubung dengan benar ke stopkontak di dinding dan bagian
belakang perangkat.

2. APA YANG HARUS SAYA LAKUKAN JIKA PERANGKAT YANG TERHUBUNG TIDAK
TERDETEKSI?
- Pastikan Port LED menyala atau berkedip. Jika tidak, coba menggunakan kabel LAN baru.

3. APA YANG HARUS SAYA LAKUKAN JIKA PERANGKAT POE TIDAK DIPASOK DAYA
OLEH DES-1008PA?
- Pastikan bahwa perangkat PoE terhubung ke salah satu dari empat port PoE (1 sampai 4) dan
perangkat PoE terhubung tidak melebihi anggaran daya maksimum 58 W.
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DUKUNGAN TEKNIS

Update perangkat lunak dan dokumentasi pengguna dapat diperoleh pada situs web D-Link.
Dukungan Teknis untuk pelanggan:

Dukungan Teknis D-Link melalui telepon:
Tel: +62-21-5731610

Dukungan Teknis D-Link melalui Internet:
Email : support@dlink.co.id
Website : http://support.dlink.co.id
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DES-1008PA

8
W Link/Act

B PoE Ports
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TECHNICAL SUPPORT
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